management, the Group believes that its human resource is important and retention of good personnel is
a difficult process. As such, the Group is continuously maintaining a good working relationship with its
personnel and a conducive working environment is created as a motivating factor.

9.4. Conclusion

With the above in mind, the Group believes it is able to capitalise on its strength and take initiative of
opportunities arising to register growth not only locally or regionally but internationally as well.

Company No. 481559-M

Page 52

10. SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS, KEY MANAGEMENT AND TECHNICAL PERSONNEL

10.1. Substantial Shareholders and Promoters

10.1.1. Shareholdings in TARB

Based on the Register of Substantial Shareholders of TARB as at the date of this Prospectus,
the direct and indirect interest of the substantial shareholders in the issued share capital of the
Company before and after the Public Issue are as follows :-

Shareholders Nationality /
Country of

Incorporation

Before the Public Issue After the Public Issue (v)

------- Direct ------
-

------ Indirect -----
-

----- Direct ----- ----Indirect ----

No of
shares
(‘000)

% No. of
shares
(‘000)

% No.of
shares
(‘000)

% No.of
shares
(‘000)

%

Fang Chew Ham(i) (iv) Malaysian 46,291 46.06 19,838 19.75 48,791 34.85 19,838 14.17
Foong Chiew Fatt(i) (iv) Malaysian 7,935 7.90 58,194 57.91 7,935 5.67 60,694 43.35
Fong Chiew Hean(i) (iv) Malaysian 7,935 7.90 58,194 57.91 7,935 5.67 60,694 43.35
Fong Chu King(i) (iv) Malaysian 3,968 3.94 62,161 61.86 3,968 2.83 64,661 46.19
Dato' Mohd Nor
Abdul Wahid(i) (iii) Malaysian 4,221 4.20 - - 4,221 3.01 - -

PNS (ii)(iii) Malaysia 30,150 30.0 - - 30,150 21.54 - -

Notes:
(i) Promoters, substantial shareholders and Directors.
(ii) Promoter and substantial shareholder
(iii) Pursuant to a Share subscription agreement dated 10 May 1999, Dato’ Mohd Nor has the option to

purchase two thirds of the shareholdings of PNS, of which he has serve a notice of exercise to PNS
dated 18 June 2002. As such, after the exercise of the Option, Dato’ Mohd Nor will hold 24.321 million
Shares (17.4%) after the Public Issue.

(iv) Fang Chew Ham, Foong Chiew Fatt, Fong Chiew Hean and Fong Chu King are brothers. Hence, they
are deemed interested by virtue of the other brother’s shareholdings.